
Page 1 to 26

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032007-2025 

Contract

Skills Bootcamp - Wave 6, Round 1 - Category 4,
Engineering, Manufacturing Technologies and Vehicle
Operations

Hull City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-032007
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-034083  
Published 12 June 2025, 3:17pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Hull City Council

The Guildhall, Alfred Gelder Street

Hull

HU1 2AA

Contact

Joe Scarfe

Email

joe.scarfe@hullcc.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032007-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032007-2025
mailto:joe.scarfe@hullcc.gov.uk


Page 2 to 26

Region code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

168524345

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.hull.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/104102

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Education

https://www.hull.gov.uk/
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/104102


Page 3 to 26

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Skills Bootcamp - Wave 6, Round 1 - Category 4, Engineering, Manufacturing
Technologies and Vehicle Operations

Reference number

RG240225

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Kingston upon Hull City Council (the Authority) has conducted this procurement following
the establishment of its Learning & Training (DPS).

Further Competition was issued to those Service Providers who have been accepted on
to the DPS for the category into which this procurement falls.

The scope of this project is to seek one or more service providers across several Lots,
utilising Category 4 to deliver specialist technical Skills Bootcamp. The value of all lots is
£1,904,500 and will run from 01 April 2025 to 31 March 2026.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,904,500

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 4 to 26

Lot 5 - Green Skills for Motor Technician

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 5 - Green Skills for Motor Technician

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 6 - Heat Pump Installer

Lot No

6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 5 to 26

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 6 - Heat Pump Installer

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 7 - FGas Heat Pump Engineer

Lot No

7

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of



Page 6 to 26

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 7 - FGas Heat Pump Engineer

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 8 - Advance FGas Heat Pump Engineer

Lot No

8

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 8 - Advance FGas Heat Pump Engineer

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70



Page 7 to 26

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 11 - HGV Pathway B

Lot No

11

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 11 - HGV Pathway B

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds



Page 8 to 26

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 12 - HGV Pathway C

Lot No

12

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 12 - HGV Pathway C

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 9 to 26

Lot 13 - HGV ADR

Lot No

13

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 13 - HGV ADR

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 14 - Heating Design Engineer

Lot No

14

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 10 to 26

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 14 - Heating Design Engineer

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2025/S 000-028371

/Notice/028371-2025


Page 11 to 26

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Lot No

5

Title

Lot 5 - Green Skills for Motor Technician

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

North Humberside Motor Trades Group Training Association

12 Henry Boot Way

Hull

HU4 7DY

Email

dave@motortradesgta.org

mailto:dave@motortradesgta.org


Page 12 to 26

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

702894

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £204,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £204,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2

Lot No

6

Title

Lot 6 - Heat Pump Installer

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2025



Page 13 to 26

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ideal Boilers Limited 

National Avenue

Hull

HU5 4JB

Email

andrew.johnson@groupe-atlantic.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

00322137

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £178,500

mailto:andrew.johnson@groupe-atlantic.co.uk


Page 14 to 26

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

3

Lot No

7

Title

Lot 7 - FGas Heat Pump Engineer

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ideal Boilers Limited 

National Avenue

Hull

HU5 4JB

Email

andrew.johnson@groupe-atlantic.co.uk

mailto:andrew.johnson@groupe-atlantic.co.uk


Page 15 to 26

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

00322137

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £450,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

4

Lot No

8

Title

Lot 8 - Advance FGas Heat Pump Engineer

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 16 to 26

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ideal Boilers Limited 

National Avenue

Hull

HU5 4JB

Email

andrew.johnson@groupe-atlantic.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

00322137

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £360,000

mailto:andrew.johnson@groupe-atlantic.co.uk


Page 17 to 26

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

7

Lot No

11

Title

Lot 11 - HGV Pathway B

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HGV Training Services Ltd

Alpha House, Regis Rd, London

London

NW5 3EW

Email

phill.yates@hgvc.co.uk

mailto:phill.yates@hgvc.co.uk


Page 18 to 26

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

National registration number

329272394

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £80,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

8

Lot No

11

Title

Lot 11 - HGV Pathway B

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 19 to 26

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

TEC Partnership

Grimsby

DN34 5BQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE13 - North and North East Lincolnshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £120,000



Page 20 to 26

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

9

Lot No

12

Title

Lot 12 - HGV Pathway C

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SJP Driver Training Ltd

SJP Driver Training Ltd

Hull

HU128FB

Email

alan@sjptransport.co.uk

mailto:alan@sjptransport.co.uk


Page 21 to 26

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

SJP Driver Training Ltd

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £55,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

10

Lot No

12

Title

Lot 12 - HGV Pathway C

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 22 to 26

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

TEC Partnership

TEC Partnership, Nuns Corner, Laceby Road

Grimsby

DN34 5BQ

Email

baghursta@grimsby.ac.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE13 - North and North East Lincolnshire

National registration number

298390940

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £82,500

mailto:baghursta@grimsby.ac.uk


Page 23 to 26

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

11

Lot No

13

Title

Lot 13 - HGV ADR

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

TEC Partnership

TEC Partnership, Nuns Corner, Laceby Road

Grimsby

DN34 5BQ

Email

baghursta@grimsby.ac.uk

mailto:baghursta@grimsby.ac.uk


Page 24 to 26

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE13 - North and North East Lincolnshire

National registration number

298390940

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £162,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

12

Title

Lot 14 - Heating Design Engineer

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 



Page 25 to 26

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ideal Boilers Limited 

National Avenue

Hull

HU5 4JB

Email

andrew.johnson@groupe-atlantic.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

00322137

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £105,000

mailto:andrew.johnson@groupe-atlantic.co.uk


Page 26 to 26

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Town Clerk

Hull

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-01T23:59:11+0100
	TCPDF




